
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2012 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 

Beulah East, Labour Lead  
Neil Fyfe 
Raymond Graham 

Shirley Harper-O'Neill 
Richard Mills 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: 12 March 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=1104&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds interm
[...]
property portfolio, including property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 6 February 2012 (Pages 1-6) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 Major Review - Operation and Function of the Hillingdon First Card - Second 
Witness Session (Pages 7-14) 

6 Briefing Paper - Planning Enforcement Team (Pages 15-24) 

7 Work Programme 2011/12 (Pages 25-28) 

8 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 29-32) 



Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee 
Monday 6 February 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Beulah East, Neil Fyfe, Roshan Ghei, 
Raymond Graham, Shirley Harper-O’Neill, Richard Mills and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Robin Sansarpuri (Councillor Roshan Ghei substituting).  

 
Officers: 
Ozan Hassan (Customer Focus Project Officer), Darryl Wallace (ICT Strategist – 
ICT, Highways and Business Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 
Witnesses: 
Emma Hallett (Marketing Consultant – Drek Associates) and David Holdstock 
(Head of Corporate Communications). 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

56. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

57. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

58. BUDGET PROPOSALS 2012/13 – COMMENTS FROM 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEES 
 
Members were reminded that as part of the Council’s 
Constitution, Policy Overview Committees had a role to review 
the Cabinet’s budget proposals which had been agreed at 
Cabinet on 15 December 2011. Each Policy Overview 
Committee had given consideration to budget proposals 
relating to the service areas within their remit and their 
comments were submitted to this Committee for comment and 
to be referred to Cabinet. 
 
The comments made were as follows: 
 
Residents’ & Environmental Services POC – 17 January 
2012  

Action by: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
In noting the 2012/13 budget proposals for Planning, 
Environment and Community related services, Members of the 
Committee congratulated the Directorate for achieving the 
£4.3m budget savings that had been seen without adverse 
effects to Hillingdon residents. It noted in particular, that so 
many fees and charges had been held at constant prices and 
most prices preserved were below inflation, and that the 
Capital Programme had remained constant. 
  
The Committee noted the budget projections contained in the 
report, and on the combined budget proposals put forward by 
the Directorate, within the context of the corporate budgetary 
position.  
  
There were no specific comments. 
 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC – 18 January 2012
[...]
6 February 2012. 

 

 
Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

59. MAJOR REVIEW  - OPERATION AND FUNCTION OF THE 
HILLINGDON FIRST CARD – WITNESS SESSION 
 
For the first witness session of the review Members heard 
evidence from Emma Hallett, Marketing Consultant of Drek 
Associates and David Holdstock, Head of Corporate 
Communications. 
 
The Head of Corporate Communications provided Members 
with the background to the consultation which took place 
before the Hillingdon First Card was introduced, together with 
details on the promotion and publicity around the scheme. 
Issues raised during the presentation included: 
 

• In 2007 the Council undertook formal and informal 
consultation with residents and local businesses to find 
out views on a residents’ privilege card. Three focus 
groups were held to see what should the card offer, 
what should the card be called, its appearance etc 

• Residents helped design the appearance of the card 
and very much shaped its purpose 

• There was a three phased marketing and promotional 
campaign for the card 

• The business element of the scheme was introduced 
around the time of the change in the economic climate 

• Businesses were included in the scheme to get 
residents to shop locally 

• Reference was made to face to face interviews with 500 
residents which took place with 80% of residents 
saying they had used their card, with 61% using the 
card at least once a week 

• The main use of the card was for parking and for use in 
the Council’s libraries 

• A Hillingdon First Card Business Directory was 
produced which was welcomed by residents    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



• Some residents were unsure as to which shops and 
businesses provided discounts or incentives as part of 
the scheme 

• Attendance at the consultation which took place for 
local businesses had been poor 

• Marketing material had been sent to all signed up 
businesses but there had been varied levels of usage 
of this material 

• Reference was made to the Hillingdon First Card’s 
webpage on the Council’s internet site which provided 
residents with details of how to apply for a card, 
managing the card, how to use the card and also 
details on the Hillingdon First Directory        

 
Emma Hallett explained that the brief of Drek Associates with 
the Hillingdon First Card was to recruit business members to 
the scheme. 
 
Issues raised during her presentation were: 
 

• In challenging economic times as at present, people 
look for some benefit in owning the Hillingdon First Card 

• There has been a favourable introduction of the card 
with the predictable major usage being discounted car 
parking charges. 

• Of the current uses of the card, the use of the card by 
residents in local businesses was the least used. This 
did not constitute a failure as the business element of 
the card was not the primary use 

• In relation to businesses that were part of the scheme; 
they were generally appreciative of the initiative and 
many would like to support it. However some 
businesses held back from either committing to a fixed 
term incentive or giving a too good an incentive, as this 
may only be giving a benefit to existing customers. This 
would not attract additional business or footfall to 
compensate for the loss profit from discounts given. In 
the present economic climate, this was even more of an 
issue 

• Members were informed that over 1,000 Hillingdon  
businesses were spoken to and over 300 businesses in 
the High Street, trading areas and small shopping 
parades had signed up to the scheme 

• The Committee noted and praised the work of Drek 
Associates for exceeding their target in relation to 
business involvement 

• Reference was made to Drek Associates widening their 
recruitment of businesses on industrial estates and self 
employed businesses 

•  Business owners overall made positive statements 
about the scheme b
[...]
ion of the use of application software 
(Apps) and the introduction of QR codes on marketing 
material to increase the profile of Hillingdon First Card. 
Would have to be within existing resources 

• The featuring of businesses that Hillingdon First Card 
has brought increased business to which would be a 
good incentive for other businesses to join 

• Making it easier for businesses to update offers in the 
scheme 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



• The targeting of self employed businesses who operate 
from their home address within the Borough 

• Working with businesses in the Manor Farm Re-
development  

 
Members thanked the two witnesses for the information they 
had provided the review. 
 
Members asked that for the next meeting a representative(s) 
from one of the Borough’s Chambers of Commerce be invited 
to provide the review with their views on the Hillingdon First 
Card scheme and find out how the Council and local 
businesses could work together to increase the number of 
businesses who were part of the scheme. 
 
Officers were also asked to provide a report to the next 
meeting on some of the suggested IT and telecommunications 
initiatives which could be used for the purpose of increasing the 
profile and promoting further the Hillingdon First Card.         
 
     RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the information provided by the witnesses be 
noted and be included as part of the evidence for 
the review. 

 
 2. That a representative from one of the Borough’s 

Chambers of Commerce be invited to the next 
meeting and officers be asked to provide a report 
detailing some of the suggested IT and 
telecommunications initiatives which could be used 
for the purpose of increasing the profile and 
promoting further the Hillingdon First Card.           . 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 
 
 
 
Darryl 
Wallace/ 
Ozan Hassan 

60. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 

61. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 9.00pm 
Next meeting: 14 March 2012 at 7.30pm       

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

Page 6



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 20 March 

2012 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

MAJOR REVIEW – OPERATION AND FUNCTION OF THE HILLINGDON 
FIRST CARD – SECOND WITNESS SESSION 
  
     

      Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed  
Telephone: 01895 250833 

REASON FOR ITEM   
  
This is the second witness session of the Committee’s review into the 
operation and function of the Hillingdon First Card  
 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  

1. Question the witnesses. 
 

2. Highlight issues for further investigation 
 

3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review 
 
 
INFORMATION  
 
1.   The Committee started its review into the operation and function of the 

Hillingdon First Card at its meeting held on 18 January 2012. 
Consideration was given to a draft scoping report and Members were 
given a presentation by the ICT Strategist who was the project Manager 
for the introduction of the card. 

 
2. The review held its second witness session at its meeting on 6 February 

2012 and heard evidence from a representative of Drek Associates, the 
organisation who recruited businesses to the business element of the 
card, together with this Council’s Head of Corporate Communications. 
Details of their evidence are included in the Minutes which are attached to 
this meeting’s agenda. 

 
Witness 
 
3. For this meeting Mike Langan, Chairman of Hillingdon Chambers of 

Commerce has been  invited to attend the meeting to provide the review 
with his organisation’s views on the Hillingdon First Card scheme and find 
out how the Council and local businesses could work together to increase 
the number of businesses who were part of the scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Corporate Services & Partnership Policy Overview Committee – 20 March 

2012 
Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Possible lines of enquiry 
  

• Is the Chamber of Commerce aware that through the Hillingdon 
First Card, the Council is trying to support local businesses and 
encourage residents to be aware of and support local businesses? 

• Is the Chamber of Commerce generally supportive of the Hillingdon 
First Card and if they are not, how could the Council get their 
support? 

• Would Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce be interested in, 
supportive of and co-operative in promotions of Hillingdon First 
participants in their area? 

• What can be done at a local level to encourage more businesses to 
support the Directory? 

• Is there a way that the Council could identify those businesses that 
do not occupy business premises in commercial locations e.g. Self 
Employed, businesses operating in side streets mainly occupied by 
residential properties?  

• Would the Chamber of Commerce be willing to identify potential 
locations in their area suitable for Hillingdon First Card promotions 
(e.g. billboards, banners, posters, notices etc)? 

• Have the Chamber of Commerce received any negative feedback 
from businesses regarding the Hillingdon First Card scheme? 

 
4. Throughout the review reference has been made to various 

telecommunications and technological measures which could be 
introduced to increase the profile and promote further the Hillingdon First 
Card. At the last meeting reference was made to the use of application 
software (Apps) and the introduction of QR codes on marketing material 
which could be used to increase further the profile of the Hillingdon First 
Card. The feasibility of this would be covered in a short presentation which 
would be given by the ICT Strategist at this meeting. 

 
     PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Scoping Report (Appendix A) 
 

Page 8



APPENDIX A   

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview 
Committee Review Scoping Report 2011/12 

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Aim of review 
 
To review the operation and function of the Hillingdon First Card and to look at other 
possible enhancements / additions to the successful card.   
 
Terms of Reference 
 

• To examine the operation of the Hillingdon First Card since it was launched in 
June 2009. 

• To review the services which the card is used for and to analyse data on usage 
of the card. 

• To examine the possible expansion of the card into other areas, particularly in 
relation to businesses 

• To investigate the uses of other multi-application local authority smart cards 
and whether there were any uses which Hillingdon could consider 

• To explore with the Borough’s Chambers of Commerce, local businesses, 
residents’ groups, national companies and public utilities how the Hillingdon 
First Card could be used to help local businesses and residents during these 
difficult economic times 

• To review the publicity for the Hillingdon First Card, particularly in relation to 
local businesses who provide discounts 

• To explore with the business sector the concept of a business to business card 
which could provide discounts for businesses   

• To look at further ways of modernising and improving access to Council 
services through further utilisation of the Hillingdon First Card        

• To make recommendations to Cabinet based on the outcome of this review 
with the proviso that any proposals maintain the simple card administration and 
avoid any additional capital expenditure    

 

OPERATION AND FUNCTION OF THE HILLINGDON FIRST CARD 

Page 9



APPENDIX A   

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

Reasons for the review 
 
The Hillingdon First residents’ card was launched in June 2009 and the card gives 
residents of the Borough preferential rates for Council parking and leisure facilities, 
access to libraries and the Council’s Civic Amenity sites and offers discounts in local 
participating businesses. 
 
From December 2009 to February 2010 a survey of residents was carried out which 
looked at how residents used the card and what they liked and did not like about the 
scheme. The findings of the survey were that overall residents liked the Hillingdon 
First Card, with the Council being praised for listening and looking after residents. 
However there were comments that there were not enough businesses involved in the 
scheme.   
 
In addition during a previous review carried out by this Committee in 2010 on New 
Business Start Ups and Business Support on Industrial Estates a suggestion was 
made about Hillingdon Businesses offering discounts to each other which may help 
the business community during the present difficult economic times. This review could 
investigate the feasibility of this.    
 
A review could use the data received from this survey of residents as a starting point 
to look at the operation of the Hillingdon First card and look at other potential uses of 
the card, particularly in relation to the business sector.  
 
With the present economic climate it would also be beneficial to explore any possible 
measures which could be introduced with the Hillingdon First Card which could 
provide further help to both residents and to local businesses.   
 
In carrying out the review, it is advised that any recommendations to Cabinet for any 
enhancements / additions to the card, should be at no extra cost to the Council and 
involve no additional costs to the administration of the card itself. In addition, any 
possible enhancements / additions should not involve any cash handling due to 
security issues. 
      
Supporting the Cabinet & Council’s policies and objectives 
 
The purpose of the card is ‘First for residents, first for business, first for Hillingdon’ 
which is central to this Council’s mission statement of “putting our residents first”.  
 
  
INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
Key Issues 
 

• To examine how the Hillingdon First card works and to look at its present 
functions. 

• To examine the data on the usage of the cards for the various services it is 
used for. 

Page 10



APPENDIX A   

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

• To look at other possible uses of the card which would benefit both residents 
and local businesses which would be at no extra cost to the Council 

• To seek the views of the Business sector through the Chambers of Commerce 
and Hillingdon businesses on how the card could be further promoted to 
businesses to provide rewards and discounts to residents. 

• To look at other ways the Council could engage with businesses to promote the 
take-up of the card discount scheme  

• To investigate whether national companies and public utilities would be willing 
to participate in the Hillingdon First card in relation to providing discounts. 

• To review the publicity and promotion of the Hillingdon First card and to 
consider other possible areas for publicising the card. 

• To examine other similar schemes which are operated by other local authorities 
and whether there were other uses of the card which could be explored. 

• To explore the concept of business to business discounts and whether this 
could be an option for the card        

 
Remit - who / what is this review covering? 
 
The review will be looking at the operation of the Hillingdon First Card and look at 
other potential uses of the card, particularly in relation to the business sector. The 
review will look at usage figures since 2009 and with evidence from a variety of 
sources, will explore other areas / services which the card could offer to residents and 
businesses. 
 
The review will cover the operation of the Card, the promotion and publicity for the 
Card, the views of the Chambers of Commerce, of local businesses in the Borough, 
national companies within the Borough and look at the operation of other similar local 
authority smart card. 
 
The review falls within the remit of the Cabinet Member for Improvement, Partnerships 
and Community Safety portfolio.  
 
Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 
 
Hillingdon First Survey – February 2010 
 
 
Key information required 
 
Statistics on the usage figures of the Card for each service offered 
Details of Businesses who are registered to provide discount and data on the success 
of this 
Surveys of other local authorities who operate similar smart cards to Hillingdon’s 
scheme 
Information on the promotion of the Card 
The feasibility of a “business to business” discount card 
 
 

Page 11



APPENDIX A   

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

EVIDENCE & ENQUIRY 
 
Witnesses 
 
Hillingdon First Project Manager – LBH 
Representative from Corporate Communications – LBH 
Representative from Drek Associates 
Representatives from Chambers of Commerce, local businesses, national companies 
and public utilities 
SEGRO representative 
Representative from Economic Development Team 
Representatives from Residents’ Groups 
 
 
Intelligence 
 
A survey took place on the Hillingdon First Card in February 2010 and the results of 
the survey were provided for the review. 
 
Consultation and Communications 
 
Survey / questionnaire to local businesses 
 
 
Lines of enquiry 
 
1. TBC 
 
PROPOSALS 
 
Are there any early ideas or recommendations emerging from the Committee to meet 
the objective of this review? This section will, of course, be fleshed out in more detail 
towards the end of the review.TBC 
 
 
LOGISTICS 
 
Proposed timeframe & milestones  
 
Meeting 
Date * 

Action Purpose / Outcome 

18 January 
2012 

Agree Scoping Report and 
presentation on the 
Operation and Function of 
the HillingdonFirst Card 

Information and analysis 
 

6 February 
2012 

Witness Session 1 Evidence & enquiry 
 

20 March Witness session 2 Evidence & enquiry 

Page 12



APPENDIX A   

Corporate Services & Partnerships POC  20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 
 

2012  
18 April 
2012 

Draft Final Report Evidence & Enquiry and 
consideration of initial 
recommendations 
 

 
* Specific meetings can be shortened or extended to suit the review topic and needs 
of the Committee 
 
Risk assessment 
There are no high risk factors that have been identified which might hinder the 
success of the review. 
 
Equality Implications 
The Council has a public duty to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations across protected characteristics according to the 
Equality Act 2010. Our aim is to improve and enrich the quality of life of those living 
and working within this diverse borough. Where it is relevant, an impact assessment 
will be carried out as part of this review to ensure we consider all of our residents' 
needs. 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC         20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

 
Briefing paper – Planning Enforcement Team 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Taylor  
Linda Wharton 

Telephone: 01895 556132 
01895 556269  

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
At the November meeting members of the Committee asked that officers 
provide a briefing paper on the Planning Enforcement Team. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. The committee is asked to note the report and to raise any questions it 
has with the officers present, the Head of Audit and Enforcement and 
Planning Enforcement Manager. 

2. The committee is asked to consider any further information or areas it 
may wish to raise with the officers. 

 
INFORMATION 
 

1. Background 
1.1. The committee asked for a paper on the Planning Enforcement Team, 
however this team within Central Services is only one aspect of the Council’s 
planning enforcement service and relevant details have been provided to give 
a rounded view and a context in which to place the Planning Enforcement 
Team. 
 
1.2. Until October 2010 planning enforcement in Hillingdon was dealt with by a 
single team reporting to the Head of Planning and Community Services, within 
the Planning Directorate. The team comprised a Manager, a Deputy Manager, 
5 Enforcement Officers and a Technical Support Officer, equating to 8 FTE 
posts. 
 
1.3. Following a BID review, the team was divided into two to enable focus on 
two separate functions of the service. The current system has been in force 
since October 2010. The initial investigation of reports of alleged breaches of 
planning control is now undertaken by the Anti Social Behaviour Investigation 
Team (ASBI Team) within Planning, Environment, Education and Community 
Services (PEECS).  
 
1.4. Where breaches of planning control are confirmed and remain 
unresolved, they are passed to the Planning Enforcement Team in Central 
Services.  Decisions to take enforcement action are made by Members of the 
relevant Area Planning Committee based on the recommendations in the 
Planning Enforcement Team reports.  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 15



Corporate Services & Partnerships POC         20 March 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

 

1.5. There are three full time Investigating Officers within the PEECS ASBI 
Team trained in planning enforcement investigations.  
 
1.6.The Planning Enforcement Team within Central Services comprises a 
Manager (part time), and 2 Enforcement Officers. The Managers post was 
vacant for about a year prior to being filled in January 2012. The current 
complement of officers undertaking planning enforcement work across the 
Council is therefore 5.6 FTE posts. 
 
1.7.This briefing paper concentrates on the work of the Plannin
[...]
peration and Function of the Hillingdon First Card - Second Witness Session
	Draft Scoping Report - HillingdonFirst Card

	6 Briefing Paper - Planning Enforcement Team
	7 Work Programme 2011/12
	8 Cabinet Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 20 March 2012 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Beulah East, Neil Fyfe, Raymond 
Graham, Shirley Harper-O’Neill, Richard Mills, Robin Sansarpuri and Michael 
White. 
 
Officers: 
Ozan Hassan (Customer Focus Project Officer), Helen Taylor (Head of Audit 
and Enforcement), Darryl Wallace (ICT Strategist – ICT, Highways and 
Business Services), Linda Wharton (Planning Enforcement Manager) and Khalid 
Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 
Witnesses: 
Mike Langan (Chairman of Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce)  
 

62. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

63. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

64. MAJOR REVIEW  - OPERATION AND FUNCTION OF THE 
HILLINGDON FIRST CARD – SECOND WITNESS SESSION 
 
Mike Langan, Chairman of Hillingdon Chamber of Commerce 
attended the meeting and provided the review with his 
organisation’s views on the operation of the Hillingdon First 
Card in relation to the business sector. 
 
Issues raised were: 
 

• The businesses which were part of the scheme were 
mainly High Street businesses 

• There should be more businesses in the scheme and 
some more thought needed to be put into the categories 
businesses were put into for the scheme 

• The business discounts did not suit all businesses and 
there should be some flexibility on this 

• Consideration should be given to changing the 
emphasis to offers, which would bring some flexibility 
for individual businesses 

• There needed to be a re-promotion of the business 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



directory 
• The Hillingdon First Card website was very useful but 

sight must not be lost of those residents who were not 
internet users 

• Reference was made to the Card being for residents of 
the Borough and there being no direct benefit for 
businesses 

• Reference was made to the success of the Card in 
relation to car parking for residents but not for 
employees of businesses who worked in the Borough 

• There needed to be a re-promotion of the Card to 
enable residents to know what they could get with their 
Card 

• The Chambers of Commerce had started a Members’ 
pages on their website which could also be used for 
Hillingdon First Card promotions 

• Reference was made to the Card not giving businesses 
financial benefit as the Card did not bring in new 
customers 

• There could be publicity given in the form of case 
studies, of those businesses that had found the 
Hillingdon First Card a success for their business 

• Businesses on Industrial estates, self employed 
businesses such as plumbers, electricians etc who were 
residents of the Borough could also be captured as part 
of the scheme 

• Leafleting could take place at the Boroughs various 
shopping areas to re-promote the Card 

 
Members thanked the Chairman of the Chamber for the useful 
information and views he had shared with them. 
 
The ICT Strategist attended the meeting and provided the 
Committee with details of possible technologies which could be 
used to further promote the Hillingdon First Card. 
 
Issues raised were: 
 

• Quick Response (QR) Codes – These were essentially 
a compact barcode which were read by a barcode 
scanner, typically on a mobile device such as a smart 
phone or tablet. When QR Codes were read, the code 
displayed promotional material or can take the smart 
phone user to a specific webpage. This could be used 
to take people through to the Hillingdon First Card 
webpage  

• QR Codes could be generated at zero cost and be 
included on websites and printed in promotional 
literature 

• QR Codes could inform residents which shops and 
businesses were participating in the Hillingdon Card 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



scheme 
• The Hillingdon First Card QR Code could be displayed 

on public notice boards, in libraries and other Council 
establishments or even be displayed by businesses 

• Mobile application (Apps) was a term which was used to 
describe software that runs on smart phones and other 
mobile devices, often as a stand alone programme.  

• Reference was made to Bracknell Forest Borough 
Council who had developed a mobile app for both Apple 
and Android devised to promote their local privilege 
card. Members were informed of the costs of this which 
would be prohibitive for the Hillingdon First Card at this 
time 

• SMS Text messaging was used by the Council as a 
communication channel between the Council and 
residents. For example parents were informed of the 
confirmation of children’s school places via SMS text 
rather than by post 

• Businesses often used text messaging for marketing 
activity with messages including QR and other 
promotional codes 

• The Council’s current SMS Text contract costs were 4p 
per outbound message and 2p per inbound message. 
As an example, if 20,000 residents have provided a 
mobile phone number and indicated they would like to 
receive SMS Text updates, the cost would be £800.  

       
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the information provided for the session be noted 
and be included as part of the evidence for the review. 

 
 2. That for the next meeting of the Committee a draft final 

report be produced to enable Members to formulate 
recommendations. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

65. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
 
Members were provided with a presentation by the Head of 
Audit and Enforcement and the Planning Enforcement 
Manager on the work of the Council’s Planning Enforcement 
Team. 
 
Members were informed of the legal difficulties which the 
Council encountered in undertaking planning enforcement and 
the Committee was informed that greater multi-departmental 
and agency working would take place to ensure a more joined 
up approach to the process. Officers would be more inventive 
with the use of other legislation in addition to planning 
legislation to obtain prosecutions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Committee asked that the Head of Audit and Enforcement 
writes to the Borough’s local MPs, providing details of the 
problems which the Council had in terms of planning 
enforcement and the protracted legal process which currently 
existed, and requesting that the Government give consideration 
to looking at the process. 
 
     RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the information contained in the report be noted and 
officers be thanked for their presentation. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
Helen Taylor 

66. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted.  

 

 

67. CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
Noted. 
 

 

 Meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 9.15pm 
Next meeting: 18 April 2012 at 7.30pm       

 

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. These minutes are circulated to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  
 
  

 


